resources related to OPEB will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended
December 31:

2023 544,742$
2024 649,347
2025 542,830

Total 1,736,919$

Page 51
COUNTY OF BLAIR

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2022

NOTE 7: OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the total OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (3.31 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (5.31 percent) than the current discount
rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(3.31%) (4.31%) (5.31%)

Total OPEB Liability 8,508,171$ 8,039,350$ 7,596,467$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates.
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the County’s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare trend rates that are 1
percentage point higher or 1 percentage point lower than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

1% Decrease Current Trend Rate 1% Increase
(6.5% decreasing (7.5% decreasing (8.5% decreasing

to 3.5%) to 4.5%) to 5.5%)

Total OPEB Liability 8,640,055$ 8,039,350$ 7,502,483$

NOTE 8: LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Governmental Activities

A summary of changes in long-term debt obligations is as follows:

Beginning Ending Amounts Due
Balance * Additions Reductions Balance Within One Year

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014 8,645,000$ -$ (480,000)$ 8,165,000$ 505,000$
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 5,300,000 - (420,000) 4,880,000 435,000
General Obligation Notes, Series 2020 6,522,375 - (1,307,626) 5,214,749 1,329,100
Plus: Bond Premium 473,898 - (142,230) 331,668
Total General Obligation Debt 20,941,273 - (2,349,856) 18,591,417 2,269,100

Leases Payable 615,055 91,835 (59,386) 647,504 76,894
Compensated Absences 2,435,129 - (1,108,364) 1,326,765 -
Net Pension Liability 63,763,966 1,743,926 - 65,507,892 -
Total OPEB Liability 5,796,483 2,242,867 - 8,039,350 -

Total Long-Term Obligations 93,551,906$ 4,078,628$ (3,517,606)$ 94,112,928$ 2,345,994$

* Beginning balances reflect the opening balance per GASB 87.

Page 52
COUNTY OF BLAIR

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2022

NOTE 8: LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

Governmental Activities (Continued)

Compensated absences are liquidated by the General Fund and certain other
governmental funds.

An analysis of debt service requirements to maturity on these obligations (with the
exception of compensated absences) is as follows:

Year Principal Interest Debt Service
2023 2,269,100$ 489,130$ 2,758,230$
2024 2,320,927 438,304 2,759,231
2025 2,283,112 378,594 2,661,706
2026 2,101,610 321,396 2,423,006
2027 2,485,000 277,960 2,762,960

2028 - 2032 6,800,000 409,175 7,209,175

Total 18,259,749$ 2,314,559$ 20,574,308$